

hwlochner.com



June 20, 2025

Mr. Ryan Cooley County of Humboldt 3561 Boeing Avenue McKinleyville, CA 95519

RE: Award Recommendation Letter

Schedule I – Acquire Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Vehicle California Redwood Coast – Humboldt County Airport – McKinleyville, California AIP No. 3-06-0010-0xx-2025 | Lochner No. 24139

Mr. Cooley,

Bids were received for the above noted project on June 18, 2025. One (1) bid was received and is shown in the attached bid tabulation.

The bid was reviewed for math errors, bid bonds and other items of responsiveness. The bid appears to be responsive. A general review of the bid is summarized below:

| CONTRACTOR | 10% Bid Bond Included | Required Proposal Sheets Included | Addenda Acknowledged | Listed on Federal Disbarred Contractors List ¹ |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|---|-------------------------|---|
| Oshkosh Airport Products | Yes | Yes | Yes | No |

¹ Based on information from the Federal System for Award Management website, accessed on June 20, 2025.

A great deal of effort was put forth to attract bidders to this project. A total of ten (10) sets of specifications were purchased by potential bidders, plan rooms, and suppliers. The advertisement for bids for the project was published for fourteen (14) days prior to the bid opening. A pre-bid conference was held via videoconference to answer questions and show the project to potential bidders.

Based on conversations with FAA ADO staff, it is believed that sufficient funds are available for the budget listed below. A grant application is enclosed with this letter and should be signed and forwarded to the FAA as soon as possible.

Our recommendation is to award Schedule I to Oshkosh Airport Products for a total contract amount of \$1,060,667.00 upon receiving the grant offer from the FAA Program Manager.



The following budget needs to be developed for AIP No. 3-06-0010-0xx-2025 consisting of:

| DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT | | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|--|--|
| Equipment | | | |
| Schedule I – Acquire ARFF Vehicle | \$1,060,667.00 | | |
| Equipment Total | \$1,060,667.00 | | |
| Engineering | | | |
| Project Development & Administration | \$11,250.00 | | |
| Design | \$13,540.00 | | |
| Bidding Services | \$9,200.00 | | |
| Acquisition Period Services | \$9,660.00 | | |
| Project Closeout | \$1,790.00 | | |
| Special Services | \$1,110.00 | | |
| Engineering Total | \$46,550.00 | | |
| Administration | | | |
| 8.75% Sales Tax | \$92,808.36 | | |
| Advertising | \$1,100.76 | | |
| Airport Admin Expenses (Estimated) | \$25,000.00 | | |
| Administration Total | \$118,909.12 | | |
| Total Project Cost | \$1,226,126.12 | | |
| Budget Summary | | | |
| FAA Share 95% | \$1,164,820.00 | | |
| Local Share 5% | \$61,306.12 | | |

We will send the Notice of Award for signature once approval is received from the FAA Program Manager and a FAA Grant Agreement is executed.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact our office. We look forward to getting this project completed.

Sincerely,

LOCHNER

Eric Rivera, P. Design Lead

EFR/cls

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation

Revised Grant Application Sheets



BID TABULATION

California Redwood Coast - Humboldt County Airport
McKinleyville, California
Acquire Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Vehicle
AIP No. 3-06-0010-0xx-2025
Lochner No. 24139
Bid Opening: June 18, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

| | | | Engineer's Estimate | | Oshkosh Airport Products | | |
|---|----------------------|-----|---------------------|-----------------|--------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Item No. | Description | Qty | Unit | Unit Price | Amount | Unit Price | Amount |
| Schedule I - Acquire Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Vehicle | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Acquire ARFF Vehicle | 1 | LS | \$ 1,000,000.00 | \$ 1,000,000.00 | \$ 1,060,667.00 | \$ 1,060,667.00 |
| TOTAL SCHEDULE I | | | \$ | 1,000,000.00 | \$ | 1,060,667.00 | |

| Bid Total - Schedule I | Engineer's Estimate | Oshkosh Airport Products | |
|------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|--|
| | \$ 1,000,000.00 | \$ 1,060,667.00 | |